Social Media Policy Terms and Conditions

AS USED HEREIN, THE TERMS "YOU" AND "USER" SHALL MEAN ANY VISITOR TO THE SITE.

PLEASE READ THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. BY ENTERING, VIEWING, ACCESSING, POSTING OR UPLOADING CONTENT TO, DOWNLOADING ITEMS FROM, BROWSING OR OTHERWISE USING THIS SITE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ASSOCIATED PAGES, MESSAGE BOARDS, BLOGS, WEBINARS, PODCASTS, VIDEOS, PHOTOS, OR OTHER MATERIALS ON THIS SITE AND/OR MOBILE APPLICATION (THE "SITE") YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF USE POSTED ON WWW.JPMORGAN.COM (YOU CAN ACCESS THE TERMS OF USE HERE) AS SUPPLEMENTED BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS BELOW (COLLECTIVELY THE "SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY"). THE SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ANY CHANGES WILL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS POSTED TO THIS SITE AND/OR WWW.JPMORGAN.COM FROM TIME TO TIME. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THE SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY, PLEASE DO NOT ACCESS OR OTHERWISE USE THIS SITE. THIS SITE IS PROVIDED BY JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. OR ONE OF ITS AFFILIATES (collectively "JPMORGAN CHASE & CO."). BY OFFERING THIS SITE AND THE INFORMATION AND CONTENT PROVIDED VIA THIS SITE, NO DISTRIBUTION OR SOLICITATION IS MADE BY JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. TO ANY PERSON TO USE THIS SITE OR SUCH INFORMATION OR CONTENT IN JURISDICTIONS WHERE THE PROVISION OF THIS SITE AND SUCH INFORMATION OR CONTENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW. REFERENCES TO THE DEFINED TERM "WEBSITE" IN THE TERMS OF USE POSTED ON WWW.JPMORGAN.COM SHALL ALSO INCLUDE THE TERM "SITE" AS DEFINED HEREIN.

If there are any conflicts between this Social Media Policy and the Terms of Use posted on www.jpmorgan.com, the terms of this Social Media Policy shall prevail with respect to the use of this Site.

SITE USE

You acknowledge and understand that this is a public website. Anything you post on the Site can be viewed by others. JPMorgan Chase & Co. would never ask you to, nor should you ever, post any personal or confidential information, such as your financial information, Social Security number, account number, passwords or PINs on this Site. Any communication between you and JPMorgan Chase & Co. on this Site does not alter, change or supersede any of the agreements you may have with JPMorgan Chase & Co. as a customer, personally or otherwise.

SUBMISSIONS LICENSE

By publishing or submitting any materials to this Site, including, but not limited to, comments, messages, reviews, photos, videos or questions ("Submissions"), you automatically grant JPMorgan Chase & Co. a worldwide, non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, unconditional, fully paid right and license: (a) to make, have made, use, copy, reproduce, modify, and create derivative works of your Submissions, (b) to publicly perform or display, import, broadcast, transmit, distribute (directly and indirectly through multiple tiers), license, offer to sell and sell, rent, lease, or lend copies of your Submissions (and derivative works thereof), and (c) to sublicense to third parties the foregoing rights, including the right to sublicense to further third parties. Additionally, you consent to the use of your name, statements, photographs, videos, voice recordings and likenesses for publicity purposes, as well as any other purpose associated with this Site and agree that such grant and consent is without restrictions or additional compensation or permission of any kind.

SUBMISSIONS WARRANTIES

You represent and warrant that you have not and will not take any action that interferes with the rights granted to JPMorgan Chase & Co. under this Social Media Policy and that you will not post, or submit for posting, any content referencing, facilitating, containing or using Prohibited Content. "Prohibited Content" includes, but is not limited to, content that JPMorgan Chase & Co., in its sole and absolute discretion, determines, violates this Social Media Policy or any applicable law, as well as that which promotes, suggests or encourages: any illegal drugs, prostitution, pornography, violence or otherwise contains content that: is obscene, indecent, defamatory, libelous, slanderous and/or unlawful; infringes upon, or otherwise violates, the rights of any third party, including copyright, trademark, privacy, publicity or other personal or proprietary rights; is deceptive or fraudulent; hateful discriminatory or disparaging whether directed at an individual or a group; or advertisements or references to non-JPMorgan Chase & Co. offers, products, services or websites.

By submitting a Submission you:

- (i) warrant and represent that any person appearing or who is identifiable in your Submission consents to the Submission and the use of the Submission as described in this Social Media Policy
- (ii) have the applicable rights and titles to provide JPM organ Chase & Co. with the rights and licenses in this Social Media Policy
- (iii) acknowledge and agree that JPM organ Chase & Co. may obtain many Submissions in connection with the Site and/or other promotions by JPM organ Chase & Co. and that such Submissions may be similar or identical in theme, idea, format, or other respects to your Submission or to other materials developed by JPMorgan Chase & Co. You waive any and all claims that any Submissions and/or other works accepted, reviewed and/or used may be similar, or that any compensation is due to you in connection with such Submissions or other uses by JPMorgan Chase & Co.

SUBMISSIONS DISCLAIMERS

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. RESERVES THE RIGHT, BUT IS NOT OBLIGATED, TO REVIEW AND/OR TO REMOVE SUBMISSIONS AT ANY TIME AS IT DEEMS APPROPRIATE IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION AND THERE MAY BE A DELAY IN POSTING SOME SUBMISSIONS AS A RESULT. JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. DOES NOT ENDORSE OR GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY FOR, ALL SUBMISSIONS, INCLUDING POSTS MADE BY EMPLOYEES OR SUPPLIERS WHO ARE NOT AUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATORS OF THIS SITE. THE SUBMISSIONS ARE NOT EDITED BY JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. NOR DO THEY NECESSARILY REPRESENT OR REFLECT THE VIEWS OR OPINIONS OF JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.

JPMorgan Chase & Co. is not responsible for any loss, theft, or damage of any kind to any Submissions you submit to JPMorgan Chase & Co.

RULES FOR SWEEPSTAKES, CONTESTS, RAFFLES, SURVEYS AND SIMILAR PROMOTIONS

Any sweepstakes, contests, raffles, surveys, games, or similar promotions or programs made available through the Site may be governed by specific rules that are separate from and in addition to this Social Media Policy. By participating in any such sweepstakes, contest, raffle, survey, game, or similar promotion, you will become subject to those rules, which may vary from this Social Media Policy set

forth herein, and which are incorporated into this Social Media Policy. JPMorgan Chase & Co. urges you to read the applicable rules, which may be linked from the particular activity, and to review our <u>Privacy Policy</u>, which in addition to this Social Media Policy govern any information you submit in connection with such activities.